
 
 

 

TO THE NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE COMITTEE 

 

GLOBAL DOMINION ACCESS, S.A. (the “Company” or “Dominion”), pursuant to articles 5 and 17 

of the Regulation (UE) no. 596/2014 on Market Abuse, to articles 227 and 228 of Law 6/2023 dated 

March 6 on the Securities Markets and Investment Services, and to Section Four of Regulation 1/2017, 

dated 26 April, of the National Stock Exchange Committee, on liquidity agreements, hereby discloses 

the following 

  

NOTICE OF OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 

regarding the liquidity agreement executed with Banco Sabadell S.A., which is operating since 2 

February 2024, Dominion (i) informs that no transaction made between 1 July 2025 and 30 September 

2025, both included, was executed as a block trade or bilaterally-agreed transaction and (ii) discloses 

the summary of the transactions made during such period, as attached to this relevant information notice. 

 

 

 

 

Bilbao, 7 October 2025. 

Jose Ramón Berecibar Mutiozábal. 

Secretary to the Board of Directors 

 



 
 
 

 Shares Cash Execution average price 

Balance at signing of the agreement  127.000 448.310   

Initial balance 159.643 324.201,91   

Acquisitions 1.969.886,00 -6.468.509,93 3,2837 

Disposals -1.992.720,00 6.507.125,14 -3,2654 

Expenses directly linked to the stock market transactions  3.216,69   

Final balance 136.809,00 359.600,43   

 

 Transaction 

Date 

Number 

shares 
Block 

Number of 

transactions 

Execution average 

Price (€) 
Execution cash(€) 

Shares as of the 

relevant date (total 

shares) 

Effective amount 

(€) 

Initial balance      338.219,32 157.180  

         

Acquisition 01/07/2025 27.437 N 21 3,1291 -85.852,28 187.080 252.881,27 

Disposal 01/07/2025 -27.468 N 26 3,1250 85.837,86 159.612 338.719,13 

Acquisition 02/07/2025 28.026 N 20 3,1301 -87.724,38 187.638 250.994,75 

Disposal 02/07/2025 -27.973 N 26 3,1403 87.843,54 159.665 338.838,29 

Acquisition 03/07/2025 18.165 N 14 3,1745 -57.665,22 177.830 281.173,07 

Disposal 03/07/2025 -34.217 N 28 3,1735 108.588,18 143.613 389.761,25 

Acquisition 04/07/2025 22.310 N 16 3,1690 -70.701,15 165.923 319.060,10 

Disposal 04/07/2025 -41.058 N 40 3,1693 130.124,28 124.865 449.184,38 

Acquisition 07/07/2025 31.376 N 20 3,0714 -96.369,00 156.241 352.815,38 

Disposal 07/07/2025 -30.562 N 23 3,0780 94.070,95 125.679 446.886,33 

Acquisition 08/07/2025 19.199 N 22 3,1677 -60.816,15 144.878 386.070,18 

Disposal 08/07/2025 -43.628 N 41 3,1571 137.736,16 101.250 523.806,34 
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 Transaction 

Date 

Number 

shares 
Block 

Number of 

transactions 

Execution average 

Price (€) 
Execution cash(€) 

Shares as of the 

relevant date (total 

shares) 

Effective amount 

(€) 

Acquisition 09/07/2025 27.798 N 38 3,1795 -88.385,00 129.048 435.421,34 

Disposal 09/07/2025 -37.927 N 33 3,1945 121.159,39 91.121 556.580,73 

Acquisition 11/07/2025 33.038 N 34 3,1853 -105.235,93 124.159 451.344,80 

Disposal 11/07/2025 -23.392 N 29 3,2013 74.884,45 100.767 526.229,25 

Acquisition 14/07/2025 22.694 N 20 3,2440 -73.619,73 123.461 452.609,52 

Disposal 14/07/2025 -45.464 N 42 3,2346 147.057,08 77.997 599.666,60 

Acquisition 15/07/2025 28.046 N 19 3,3332 -93.481,69 106.043 506.184,91 

Disposal 15/07/2025 -39.622 N 51 3,3196 131.529,54 66.421 637.714,45 

Acquisition 16/07/2025 34.526 N 22 3,3161 -114.492,62 100.947 523.221,83 

Disposal 16/07/2025 -38.221 N 31 3,3247 127.074,53 62.726 650.296,36 

Acquisition 17/07/2025 33.570 N 26 3,2947 -110.604,53 96.296 539.691,83 

Disposal 17/07/2025 -36.086 N 27 3,3006 119.106,83 60.210 658.798,66 

Acquisition 18/07/2025 33.926 N 29 3,2717 -110.996,50 94.136 547.802,16 

Disposal 18/07/2025 -36.821 N 28 3,2696 120.391,68 57.315 668.193,84 

Acquisition 21/07/2025 36.919 N 23 3,5285 -130.270,12 94.234 537.923,72 

Disposal 21/07/2025 -22.171 N 25 3,3424 74.104,69 72.063 612.028,41 

Acquisition 22/07/2025 50.373 N 31 3,5951 -181.096,39 122.436 430.932,02 

Disposal 22/07/2025 -29.973 N 26 3,6090 108.171,09 92.463 539.103,11 

Acquisition 23/07/2025 54.093 N 54 3,6334 -196.542,01 146.556 342.561,10 

Disposal 23/07/2025 -26.603 N 19 3,6478 97.043,17 119.953 439.604,27 

Acquisition 24/07/2025 56.382 N 38 3,5031 -197.514,03 176.335 242.090,24 

Disposal 24/07/2025 -34.611 N 22 3,5143 121.633,02 141.724 363.723,26 
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Date 

Number 

shares 
Block 

Number of 

transactions 

Execution average 

Price (€) 
Execution cash(€) 

Shares as of the 

relevant date (total 

shares) 

Effective amount 

(€) 

Acquisition 25/07/2025 36.929 N 24 3,4200 -126.297,31 178.653 237.425,95 

Disposal 25/07/2025 -33.491 N 37 3,4163 114.415,96 145.162 351.841,91 

Acquisition 28/07/2025 36.996 N 28 3,3863 -125.279,94 182.158 226.561,97 

Disposal 28/07/2025 -50.739 N 52 3,3809 171.544,94 131.419 398.106,91 

Acquisition 29/07/2025 24.000 N 14 3,4304 -82.330,00 155.419 315.776,91 

Disposal 29/07/2025 -63.739 N 47 3,4310 218.690,85 91.680 534.467,76 

Acquisition 30/07/2025 72.873 N 42 3,4375 -250.504,29 164.553 283.963,47 

Disposal 30/07/2025 -25.585 N 20 3,4527 88.336,18 138.968 372.299,65 

Acquisition 31/07/2025 52.380 N 57 3,3972 -177.942,72 191.348 194.356,93 

Disposal 31/07/2025 -35.049 N 26 3,4033 119.283,61 156.299 313.640,54 

Acquisition 01/08/2025 53.960 N 48 3,3068 -178.435,52 210.259 135.205,02 

Disposal 01/08/2025 -30.968 N 20 3,3043 102.327,78 179.291 237.532,80 

Acquisition 04/08/2025 34.467 N 26 3,2248 -111.150,18 213.758 126.382,62 

Disposal 04/08/2025 -42.549 N 28 3,2221 137.095,24 171.209 263.477,86 

Acquisition 05/08/2025 31.740 N 30 3,2422 -102.907,07 202.949 160.570,79 

Disposal 05/08/2025 -39.458 N 27 3,2477 128.146,58 163.491 288.717,37 

Acquisition 06/08/2025 41.363 N 30 3,2028 -132.478,58 204.854 156.238,79 

Disposal 06/08/2025 -39.370 N 16 3,2204 126.785,30 165.484 283.024,09 

Acquisition 07/08/2025 24.398 N 24 3,2152 -78.444,58 189.882 204.579,51 

Disposal 07/08/2025 -37.329 N 25 3,2173 120.097,99 152.553 324.677,50 

Acquisition 08/08/2025 30.358 N 17 3,2385 -98.315,29 182.911 226.362,21 

Disposal 08/08/2025 -51.828 N 23 3,2383 167.837,12 131.083 394.199,33 
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shares 
Block 

Number of 

transactions 

Execution average 

Price (€) 
Execution cash(€) 

Shares as of the 

relevant date (total 

shares) 

Effective amount 

(€) 

Acquisition 11/08/2025 36.772 N 26 3,2164 -118.274,92 167.855 275.924,41 

Disposal 11/08/2025 -14.388 N 13 3,2228 46.369,49 153.467 322.293,90 

Acquisition 12/08/2025 36.673 N 24 3,1986 -117.303,58 190.140 204.990,32 

Disposal 12/08/2025 -55.396 N 20 3,2157 178.139,34 134.744 383.129,66 

Acquisition 13/08/2025 37.137 N 20 3,2266 -119.826,64 171.881 263.303,02 

Disposal 13/08/2025 -31.596 N 24 3,2309 102.084,64 140.285 365.387,66 

Acquisition 14/08/2025 42.360 N 13 3,2201 -136.405,26 182.645 228.982,40 

Disposal 14/08/2025 -39.050 N 23 3,2252 125.943,52 143.595 354.925,92 

Acquisition 15/08/2025 41.577 N 22 3,1928 -132.746,63 185.172 222.179,29 

Disposal 15/08/2025 -40.642 N 20 3,1984 129.990,47 144.530 352.169,76 

Acquisition 18/08/2025 30.113 N 129 3,1779 -95.696,99 174.643 256.472,77 

Disposal 18/08/2025 -36.894 N 20 3,1866 117.566,29 137.749 374.039,06 

Acquisition 19/08/2025 29.278 N 12 3,1794 -93.085,87 167.027 280.953,19 

Disposal 19/08/2025 -46.353 N 34 3,1843 147.601,90 120.674 428.555,09 

Acquisition 20/08/2025 17.698 N 13 3,1738 -56.170,10 138.372 372.384,99 

Disposal 20/08/2025 -53.090 N 25 3,1810 168.881,61 85.282 541.266,60 

Acquisition 21/08/2025 40.766 N 18 3,2017 -130.521,00 126.048 410.745,60 

Disposal 21/08/2025 -30.090 N 14 3,2074 96.509,35 95.958 507.254,95 

Acquisition 22/08/2025 45.533 N 34 3,2283 -146.994,52 141.491 360.260,43 

Disposal 22/08/2025 -44.366 N 29 3,2353 143.536,45 97.125 503.796,88 

Acquisition 25/08/2025 25.304 N 19 3,2553 -82.372,80 122.429 421.424,08 

Disposal 25/08/2025 -33.599 N 30 3,2591 109.501,52 88.830 530.925,60 
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Execution cash(€) 
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Acquisition 26/08/2025 46.668 N 29 3,2025 -149.456,04 135.498 381.469,56 

Disposal 26/08/2025 -35.511 N 24 3,2007 113.659,44 99.987 495.129,00 

Acquisition 27/08/2025 40.339 N 18 3,2023 -129.176,38 140.326 365.952,62 

Disposal 27/08/2025 -35.855 N 22 3,2031 114.846,27 104.471 480.798,89 

Acquisition 28/08/2025 19.306 N 15 3,2397 -62.545,18 123.777 418.253,71 

Disposal 28/08/2025 -19.527 N 18 3,2353 63.174,98 104.250 481.428,69 

Acquisition 29/08/2025 43.563 N 13 3,2591 -141.975,44 147.813 339.453,25 

Disposal 29/08/2025 -33.907 N 19 3,2675 110.789,61 113.906 450.242,86 

Acquisition 01/09/2025 27.825 N 23 3,2404 -90.164,95 141.731 360.077,91 

Disposal 01/09/2025 -23.951 N 23 3,2444 77.706,41 117.780 437.784,32 

Acquisition 02/09/2025 30.566 N 29 3,2079 -98.053,83 148.346 339.730,49 

Disposal 02/09/2025 -21.326 N 18 3,2038 68.323,99 127.020 408.054,48 

Acquisition 03/09/2025 38.530 N 28 3,1902 -122.919,21 165.550 285.135,27 

Disposal 03/09/2025 -16.325 N 13 3,1952 52.162,39 149.225 337.297,66 

Acquisition 04/09/2025 13.064 N 9 3,1859 -41.620,88 162.289 295.676,78 

Disposal 04/09/2025 -25.950 N 25 3,1900 82.779,91 136.339 378.456,69 

Acquisition 05/09/2025 23.757 N 21 3,1899 -75.782,12 160.096 302.674,57 

Disposal 05/09/2025 -10.075 N 6 3,1972 32.211,75 150.021 334.886,32 

Acquisition 08/09/2025 12.209 N 8 3,2103 -39.194,34 162.230 295.691,98 

Disposal 08/09/2025 -30.079 N 31 3,2157 96.725,76 132.151 392.417,74 

Acquisition 09/09/2025 26.557 N 20 3,2321 -85.834,50 158.708 306.583,24 

Disposal 09/09/2025 -16.610 N 13 3,2370 53.766,27 142.098 360.349,51 
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Acquisition 10/09/2025 19.129 N 21 3,2308 -61.801,90 161.227 298.547,61 

Disposal 10/09/2025 -26.238 N 24 3,2372 84.937,49 134.989 383.485,10 

Acquisition 11/09/2025 22.906 N 19 3,2255 -73.883,49 157.895 309.601,61 

Disposal 11/09/2025 -19.433 N 24 3,2345 62.856,46 138.462 372.458,07 

Acquisition 12/09/2025 17.133 N 10 3,2035 -54.885,60 155.595 317.572,47 

Disposal 12/09/2025 -20.402 N 16 3,2101 65.492,05 135.193 383.064,52 

Acquisition 15/09/2025 26.967 N 25 3,2307 -87.122,06 162.160 295.942,46 

Disposal 15/09/2025 -12.802 N 13 3,2389 41.464,67 149.358 337.407,13 

Acquisition 16/09/2025 10.446 N 13 3,2232 -33.669,99 159.804 303.737,14 

Disposal 16/09/2025 -22.342 N 18 3,2256 72.067,38 137.462 375.804,52 

Acquisition 17/09/2025 14.162 N 19 3,2377 -45.852,56 151.624 329.951,96 

Disposal 17/09/2025 -22.006 N 22 3,2485 71.487,21 129.618 401.439,17 

Acquisition 18/09/2025 11.359 N 14 3,3062 -37.554,88 140.977 363.884,29 

Disposal 18/09/2025 -23.311 N 26 3,2949 76.806,61 117.666 440.690,90 

Acquisition 19/09/2025 23.785 N 19 3,3727 -80.218,94 141.451 360.471,96 

Disposal 19/09/2025 -14.213 N 11 3,3651 47.827,84 127.238 408.299,80 

Acquisition 22/09/2025 15.682 N 14 3,3650 -52.770,06 142.920 355.529,74 

Disposal 22/09/2025 -22.088 N 26 3,3692 74.418,75 120.832 429.948,49 

Acquisition 23/09/2025 21.493 N 22 3,3980 -73.033,95 142.325 356.914,54 

Disposal 23/09/2025 -16.625 N 16 3,4049 56.606,40 125.700 413.520,94 

Acquisition 24/09/2025 16.876 N 21 3,3501 -56.536,68 142.576 356.984,26 

Disposal 24/09/2025 -20.368 N 22 3,3526 68.284,75 122.208 425.269,01 
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Acquisition 25/09/2025 26.516 N 34 3,2961 -87.399,30 148.724 337.869,71 

Disposal 25/09/2025 -7.804 N 22 3,2942 25.707,70 140.920 363.577,41 

Acquisition 26/09/2025 15.356 N 13 3,2520 -49.937,72 156.276 313.639,69 

Disposal 26/09/2025 -10.964 N 15 3,2558 35.696,12 145.312 349.335,81 

Acquisition 29/09/2025 9.594 N 10 3,2822 -31.489,71 154.906 317.846,10 

Disposal 29/09/2025 -16.273 N 12 3,2815 53.399,21 138.633 371.245,31 

Acquisition 30/09/2025 15.545 N 16 3,2666 -50.779,70 154.178 320.465,61 

Disposal 30/09/2025 -17.369 N 9 3,2750 56.883,15 136.809 377.348,76 

         

 


